
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTORY REPORT - FINANCIAL REPORT 
MONITORING PACK – AUGUST 2014 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report introduces the full package of papers included in the financial
reports monitoring pack. There are seven reports included within the
financial report monitoring pack as follows:

 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2014

 Monitoring of 1% Efficiency Savings for 2014-15 and 2015-16

 Update to 2015-16 Budget as at 31 August 2014

 Monitoring of Financial Risks

 Reserves and Balances

 Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2014

 Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2014

1.2 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – this report provides a summary of the 
current revenue budget monitoring position to ensure net expenditure is 
contained within budget.  It provides corporate and departmental 
information with comparisons on a forecast outturn and a year to date basis.  
The projected year end outturn at 31 August 2014 is an overspend of 
£1.384m.  This is mainly due to overspends in adult care, refuse collection 
and coastal protection works, shortfall in car parking income, unrecoverable 
costs for dangerous buildings and inability to realise service review saving 
within music instructors offset by savings with school and public transport.    

1.3 Monitoring of 1% Efficiency Savings for 2014-15 and 2015-16 – this report 

provides a summary of the progress towards the efficiency savings target 

for 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The budget savings required for 2014-15 based 

on 1% savings are £1.822m.  Savings of £1.775m (97.4%) have already 

been secured and £0.047m (2.6%) are being implemented all with no policy 

implications.   

1.4 Update to 2015-16 Budget – this report provides an update on any of the 

changes to the budget assumptions used when preparing the 2015-16 

budget and an assessment of the impact.  The main change to the budget 

update is the reduction in grant funding of £2.557m due to updating the 

finance settlement indicators rather than the flat cash approach.  There are 

further funding adjustments of £0.963m relating to Children and Young 

Persons (Scotland) Act and also the transfer of the A83.  There are 

adjustments to the base budget of £1.228m, employee cost pressures of 

£0.400m and cost and demand pressures of £0.566m.    The overall impact 



is a projected surplus for 2015-16 of £0.343m. 

1.5 Monitoring of Financial Risks - this report outlines the process and 

approach developed in carrying out a financial risks analysis and provides 

an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  Whilst a total of 54 

financial risk areas have been identified only 7 are classed as likely with a 

potential impact of £2.390m. These will continue to be monitored throughout 

the year and action taken to mitigate or manage these risks. 

1.6 Reserves and Balances – this report summarises the overall level of 

reserves and balances and monitors the spending of the earmarked 

reserves.  The Council has usable reserves of £48.526m.  Most of these are 

earmarked for specific purposes.  With a General Fund contingency of 1.5% 

the estimated free General Fund balance by 31 March 2016 is estimated at 

£10.350m.   

1.7 Capital Plan Monitoring Report – this report provides a summary of the 

current capital plan monitoring position.  Information is provided in terms of 

monitoring year to date budget, current full year budget, future years total 

budget and funding and non-financial in terms of project performance.  The 

year to date capital plan position is an overspend of £2.010m and also an 

overspend of £3.342m forecast for the full year.  There are 4 projects 

classed as off track. 

1.8 Treasury Monitoring – this report provides information on the current levels 

and recent transactions in relation to the capital financing limit, total 

borrowing, temporary borrowing and long term borrowing and investments.  

There have been no significant new borrowings or repayments in the period 

to August. Borrowing is estimated to be around £20m below the capital 

financing requirement by 31 March 2015. Investments at 31 August were 

£61.6m with a return for the last quarter of 0.668% compared to the 

average 7 day rate of 0.345%.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members to note the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 August
2014. 

2.2 Members to note the progress towards the 1% efficiency savings target for 
2014-15 and 2015-16.  

2.3 Members to note the updates to the 2015-16 budget as at 31 August 2014. 

2.4 Members to note the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks. 

2.5 Members to note the overall level of reserves and balances and note the 
monitoring of the earmarked reserves.  



2.6 Members to note the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 August 2014. 

2.7 Members to note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 August 2014. 

3. IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Policy – None. 

3.2 Financial - Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 2014-
15 as at 31 August 2014. 
Summarises the changes to the assumptions for 
2015-16 and the estimated impact. 
Good progress is being made in respect of the 1% 
efficiency savings target.  

3.3 Legal - None. 

3.4 HR - Individual efficiency savings may have human 
resource implications and these would have been 
discussed with the Trade Unions. 

3.5 Equalities - Individual efficiency savings may have equality 
implications and equality impact assessments would 
have been carried out where required. 

3.6 Risk - Details of financial risks are included within the 
report.  

3.7 Customer Service - None. 

Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
1 October 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 

MONITORING OF 1% EFFICIENCY SAVINGS  - 2014-15 & 2015-16 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the progress towards the 
efficiency saving target for 2014-15 and 2015-16.   

1.2 The budget for 2014-15 and 2015-16 included a requirement to make 1% efficiency 
savings within both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  This equates to savings of £1.822m in 
2014-15, rising to £3.644m in 2015-16.  

1.3 Within 2014-15, savings of £1.775m (97.4%) have already been secured and 
£0.047m (2.6%) are being implemented all with no policy implications.   



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014

MONITORING OF 1% EFFICIENCY SAVINGS  - 2014-15 & 2015-16 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The budget strategy approved by Council on 28 November 2013 and further agreed
by Council on 13 February 2014 agreed a 1% efficiency savings target for 2014-15
and 2015-16.

2.2 This report provides a summary of the progress towards the efficiency saving target 
for 2014-15 and 2015-16. 

3. DETAIL

3.1 Background

3.1.1 The budget strategy approved by Council on 28 November 2013 and further agreed
by Council on 13 February 2014 agreed a 1% efficiency savings target for 2014-15
and 2015-16 on all budgets apart from PPP/NPDO, landfill tax, loans charges,
insurance, historic pensions costs and NDR payments.

3.1.2 The 1% target has been allocated to departments and is outlined in the table below: 

Department 

Forecast 
Budget 1% Savings Target 
2014-15  2014-15 2015-16 

£000 £000 £000 
Chief Executive's Unit 2,153 22 44 

Community Services 131,855 1,319 2,638 

Customer Services 24,143 241 482 

Development and Infrastructure Services 22,448 224 448 

Other Operating Income and Expenditure 1,644 16 32 

182,243 1,822 3,644 

3.2 Efficiency Savings Identified to Date 

3.2.1 The efficiency savings for 2014-15 have been classified into already secured, being 
implemented, being developed and still to identify.  At this stage it is only the 
recurring 2014-15 savings that have been identified for 2015-16.  The overall Council 
position is summarised within the table below.   



Efficiency Savings 
2014-15              

£000 

2014-15 
% of 

Target 
2015-16               

£000 

2015-16 
% of 

target 
1% Target 1,822   3,644   

          

Already Secured 1,775 97.4% 1,493 41.0% 

Being Implemented 47 2.6% 47 1.3% 

Being Developed: 
 

      

 Policy measures 
under development 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

 Non-Policy measures 
under development 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Still to Identify 0 0.0% 2,104 57.7% 

TOTAL 1,822 100.0% 3,644 100.0% 
 

 
3.2.2 

 
The savings already secured (£1,775k) and those being implemented (£47k) have no 
policy implications.  
 

3.2.3 
 

Appendices are attached that provide a summary per department. 

3.4 Changes to Efficiency Savings since last P&R Report 
 

3.4.1 There are no changes to the efficiency savings reports within the Chief Executive’s 
Unit.  
 

3.4.2 The changes to the efficiency savings with Community Services are summarised as 
follows: 

 Change to the allocation of savings within Adult Care, saving reference AC01. 

 Saving reference AC02 is now secured. 

 Saving reference CF01 in respect of Child Protection has been removed as a 
saving option. 

 Saving reference CF02 has been reduced to £32,293.  

 Saving reference EDUC01 is now secured.  

 Saving reference EDUC03 in respect of ASN assistant time has now been 
removed and been replaced with EDUC04 saving in external residential schools.  

 
3.4.3 The changes to the efficiency savings within Customer Services are summarised as 

follows: 

 Saving reference CUST01 is now secured. 

 Saving reference CUST17 is now secured. 

 Saving reference CUST18 is now secured. 
 

3.4.4 The changes to the efficiency savings with Development and Infrastructure Services 
are summarised as follows: 

 Saving reference ED2 is now being implemented. 

 Saving reference RAMS1 is now secured. 
 
 



4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 Good progress is being made with 2014-15 budget savings.  Over 97% of the 2014-
15 savings target have been secured with the remainder currently being 
implemented. 
   

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 
5.2 Financial -  The Council Is making good progress towards its efficiency savings 

target.   
5.3 Legal -  None. 
5.4 HR -  Individual efficiency savings may have human resource 

implications and these would have been discussed with the Trade 
Unions.  

5.5 Equalities -  Individual efficiency savings may have equality implications and 
equality impact assessments would have been carried out where 
required.  

5.6 Risk -  None. 
5.7 Customer 

Service -  
Individual efficiency savings may have customer service 
implications.  

 
 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
1 October 2014 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Chief Executive’s Unit Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 2 – Community Services Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 3 – Customer Services Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 4 – Development and Infrastructure Summary of Savings Proposals 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 

UPDATE TO 2015-16 BUDGET 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 

any changes to the budget assumptions used when preparing the 2015-16 
budget and an assessment of the impact. 
 

1.2 At this stage there are no changes to the assumptions for inflation, fees and 
charges or the efficiency savings target.   
 

1.3 The most significant change to the assumptions is in relation to the local 
government funding.  The Council have been advised that the indicators for 
2015-16 will now be updated and this results in an estimated £2.557m less 
in local government funding. 
 

1.4 There are a number of changes to the base budget, some of which are 
matched by an increase or decrease to the funding.  The base adjustments 
that affect the overall position are in respect of a payment to Atlantis 
Leisure, the reduction in the Education Management restructure savings, an 
increase in the estimate for pre-school hours (600 hours) and a reduction to 
the Joint Valuation Board payment.  
     

1.5 There are two additional pressures within employee costs in relation to 
Holiday Pay (£300,000) and Disturbance Payments (£100,000). 
 

1.6 There are three new cost and demand pressures included which total 
£556,000.  £66,000 is due to increased payment to Kintyre Recycling Ltd 
and Fyne Futures mainly due to increased participation and recycling 
volumes plus introduction of new formalised commercial recycling service 
allowing the Council to comply with the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012.  
£100,000 is in relation to repairs and maintenance on leisure facilities.  
There is also an estimated £390,000 under recovery of income in respect of 
car parking and decriminalised parking enforcement (DPE). 
 

1.7 The 2015-16 budget estimated in February 2014 gave rise to a surplus of 
£4.121m.  After reflecting the changes as at the end of August, the position 
still remains in surplus at £0.343m.   
 

 

 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 

UPDATE TO 2015-16 BUDGET 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 The Council set a two year budget in February 2014 which set the budget 

for 2014-15 and 2015-16.  In-year budget monitoring is carried out for the 
2014-15 budget and reported within the routine budget monitoring report but 
it is now necessary to monitor the 2015-16 budget prior to the council tax 
being set in February 2015.  
 

2.2 This report provides an update on any changes to the budget assumptions 
used when preparing the 2015-16 budget and an assessment of the impact.   
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Funding 
 

3.1.1 Finance Settlement 
 

3.1.1.1 The local government funding for 2015-16 is outwith the current financial 
settlement. As 2015-16 is a new year it is normal for the various indicators 
used in allocating the overall local government finance settlement to 
individual Council’s to be updated.  However, at the COSLA Leaders 
meeting in September 2013 it was proposed that the funding for 2015-16 be 
on a flat cash basis with the additional funding in relation to the Children 
and Young Person’s Bill.     
 

3.1.1.2 The Council have now been advised that the indicators will be updated for 
the 2015-16 settlement and this results in an estimated £2.557m less in 
local government funding from the flat cash basis used previously. 
 

3.1.1.3 The revenue funding in respect of the delivery of free school meals to 
children in primary 1 to 3 was confirmed by the Scottish Government by 
letter on 17 July 2014.  The funding for 2015-16 for Argyll and Bute is 
£863,000. 
 

3.1.1.4 When the budget was agreed in February 2014, an estimate of funding in 
respect of the increase in pre-school hours from 475 hours to 600 hours as 
a result of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act was included for 
2015-16.  The funding estimated was £1.351m.  The Scottish Government 
have now advised that the funding for Argyll and Bute will be £1,265,505.    
 

3.1.1.5 The Scottish Government have also advised of an additional allocation of 
£465,957 in respect of early year places for 2 year olds from workless 



households. 
 

3.1.1.6 The trunking of 51km of the A83 between Kennacraig and Campbeltown 
took place early August 2014 and the responsibility for the management 
and maintenance of this stretch of road transferred from Argyll and Bute 
Council to Transport Scotland.  As a result, the funding will be reduced, the 
reduction for 2015-16 amounts to £281,000.  There is a corresponding base 
budget reduction.   
 

3.1.2 Council Tax 
 

3.1.2.1 A review of the Council tax funding was undertaken in November 2013 and 
the Council tax base and the growth was amended for the budget agreed in 
February 2014.  There are no further changes to the assumptions at this 
stage.  
 

3.1.3 Total Funding 
 

3.1.3.1 The changes to the funding are summarised within the table below.  
 

 £000 

Funding February 2014 245,598 

Updating of indicators -2,557 

Free School Meals 863 

Change to funding for Pre-School hours -85 

Early Years – 2 year olds from workless 
households 

466 

A83 Trunking – reduction in funding -281 

Updated funding August 2014 244,004 
 

  
3.2 Base Budget 

 
3.2.1 The base budget for 2015-16 amounts to £231.900m. 

   
3.2.2 There are a number of changes to the base budget as noted in the following 

paragraphs.  
 

3.2.3 Base adjustment in relation to a saving for Atlantis Leisure which was not 
agreed during 2013.  This base budget change should have been adjusted 
within 2014-15 but was omitted and thus will need to be absorbed within 
2014-15.   
 

3.2.4 Base adjustment in respect of the Education Management restructure 
savings reduction.  The anticipated saving was £190,000, however, the 
saving for the revised structure agreed by Council at its meeting on 23 
January 2014 was only £53,316.   
 

3.2.5 Base adjustment in respect of Valuation Joint Board – the requisition 
advised for 2015-16 is £26,579 less than already budgeted within 2015-16.   
 



3.2.6 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.3, the Scottish Government has announced the 
revenue funding for the delivery of free school meals to children in primary 1 
to 3.  The base budget requires to be increased in line with the funding 
increase.  
 

3.2.7 The increase in pre-school hours from 475 hours to 600 hours was 
previously estimated at a cost of £1.200m.  A more accurate figure has now 
been calculated based on the current uptake of the increased hours and the 
revised cost is £1.272m, an increase of £71,709. 
 

3.2.8 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.5, the Scottish Government has announced the 
revenue funding in respect of early year places for 2 year olds from 
workless households.  The base budget requires to be increased in line with 
the funding increase. 
 

3.2.9 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.6 the responsibility for the 51km of A83 
between Kennacraig and Campbeltown has transferred from Argyll and 
Bute Council to Transport Scotland.  The base budget requires to be 
reduced in line with the funding reduction.  
 

3.2.10 The changes to the base budget are summarised in the table below.  
  

 £000 

Base Budget February 2014 231,900 

Atlantis Leisure  12 

Education Management Restructure 137 

Valuation Joint Board -27 

Free School Meals (matched by additional 
funding) 

863 

Pre-School Hours – change to base estimate 72 

Early Years – 2 year olds from workless 
households (covered by additional funding) 

452 

A83 Trunking Kennacraig to Campbetlown 
(matched by a reduction to funding) 

-281 

Updated Base Budget August 2014 233,128 
 

  
3.3 Budget Challenge on Base Budget 

 
3.3.1 A budget challenge process was carried out as part of the 2014-15 budget 

process and this identified savings of £0.414m, of which £0.240m were 
removed from the budget and £0.174m were reinvested. 
 

3.3.2 Another budget challenge will be carried out over the next few months and 
this will focus on specific areas of the budget where there was a significant 
variance at the end of 2013-14 or where it has been identified that some 
budget re-alignment is required.   This budget challenge is ongoing and the 
outcome will be reported to the Policy and Resources Committee in 
December.   
 
 



 
3.4 Employee Costs 

 
3.4.1 The assumptions within employee costs included the pay award, estimated 

at 2% for 2015-16, an allowance for increments and an allowance for an 
increase in pensionable pay as a result of changes to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) from 1 April 2015.  A review of 
these assumptions has been carried out and at this stage there are no 
changes to the assumptions.  
 

3.4.2 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as a 
result of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling means 
that employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, including 
any overtime or other additional payments that are linked to their job, whilst 
they are on holiday.  The full year cost is estimated to be between £200,000 
and £300,000 and this is being implemented from October 2014.  The upper 
estimate has been included within the revised employee costs. 
   

3.4.3 The Council also have additional cost implications in respect of Disturbance 
Payments.   Staff had not been claiming the disturbance payments as set 
out in the Single Status Agreements.  The full year cost is approximately 
£100,000 and this has been included within the revised employee cost 
estimates.   
 

3.4.2 The changes to employee costs are summarised in the table below.  
  

 £000 

Employee Costs February 2014 5,168 

Holiday Pay 300 

Disturbance Payments 100 

Updated Employee Costs August 2014 5,568 
 

  
3.5 Non-Pay Inflation 

 
3.5.1 The position remains that only unavoidable/inescapable inflation has been 

included for 2015-16.  A recent review of inflation has been carried out and 
at this stage there are no changes to the assumptions.  
 

3.6 Cost and Demand Pressures 
 

3.6.1 The cost and demand pressures have been reviewed during August 2014 
and the following changes are noted, with further detail included in 
Appendix 1: 

 Cost Pressure:  Increased payments as per agreements with Kintyre 
Recycling Ltd and Fyne Futures - £66,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Under recovery of car parking income and 
Decriminalised Parking Enforcement income (DPE) – this is based 
on current estimations following introduction of DPE - £390,000. 

 Demand Pressure:  Central Repairs and Maintenance on Leisure 
estate - £100,000. 



 
3.6.2 The changes to the cost and demand pressures are summarised in the 

table below: 
 

 £000 

Cost and Demand Pressures February 2014 5,160 

Kintyre Recycling and Fyne Futures 66 

Leisure Repairs and Maintenance 100 

Car Parking Income and DPE 390 

Updated Cost and Demand Pressures August 
2014 

5,716 

 

  
3.7 Fees and Charges 

 
3.7.1 The increase to fees and charges was set at 3% for 2015-16.  At this stage 

there is no recommended change to this assumption.  
 

3.7.2 It should be noted that the Scottish Government have advised that the 
Town and Country Planning Amendment Regulations 2014 come into force 
on 1 November 2014 which results in a 5% increase on planning fees.  The 
increased income has not been reflected in the budget outlook as the 
service are using this increase towards their 1% savings target.  
 

3.8 1% Efficiency Savings Target 
 

3.8.1 The Council agreed to set a 1% efficiency savings target for both 2014-15 
and 2015-16.  There is a separate report on progress towards achieving the 
efficiency savings target and at this stage there is no recommended change 
to the target.  
  

3.9 Updated 2015-16 Budget 
 

3.9.1 The updated budget outlook for 2015-16 is noted in the table below. 
 

Financial Position 2015-16 
(Feb 2014) 

 
 

£000 

2015-16 
Changes 

 
 

£000 

2015-16 
Updated 
Estimate 
(August 

2014) 
£000 

Adjusted Base Budget 231,900 1,228 233,128 

Revenue Budget Challenge -240 0 -240 

Employee Cost Increases 5,168 400 5,568 

Non-Pay Inflation 3,856 0 3,856 

Cost and Demand Pressures 5,160 556 5,716 

Fees and Charges -723 0 -723 

1% Efficiency Savings -3,644 0 -3,644 

Total 241,477 2,184 243,661 
Funding 245,598 -1,594 244,004 



Funding Surplus / -Gap 4,121 -3,778 343 
 

 
4. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report sets out the updated outlook for 2015-16 in relation to the 
Council revenue budget.  As a result of the funding indicators being updated 
for 2015-16 the funding is significantly less, however, overall the updated 
outlook for 2015-16 remains in surplus at £0.343m. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 

5.2 Financial -  The report provides an update on the changes to the 
2015-16 budget.      
 

5.3 Legal -  None. 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  None. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
1 October 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
30 OCTOBER 2014 

MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the key financial risks 

facing the Council.   
 

1.2 A number of Council wide risks have been identified along with risks for each 
department and service of the Council.  For each departmental risk the financial 
impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed based on the standard risk 
matrix.  
 

1.3 There are currently 54 departmental risks totalling £8.006m.  Only 7 of the risks are 
categorised as likely and no risks have been categorised as almost certain.  
 

1.4 The financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
30 OCTOBER 2014 

MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines the process and approach developed in carrying out a financial 

risks analysis and provides an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Introduction 
 

3.1.1 The Council is currently in a period of significant financial challenge.  In developing 
its budget to address both restricted resources and cost and demand pressures 
there are a number of financial risks the Council needs to consider and manage.  
 

3.1.2 There are a number of risks that affect the income or expenditure across the whole 
council and these have been identified.  Financial risks have been considered by 
each department and service of the Council.    
 

3.1.3 For each risk, the financial impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed 
based on the standard risk matrix as follows: 
1 – Remote 
2 – Unlikely 
3 – Possible 
4 – Likely 
5 – Almost Certain 
 

3.2 Council Wide Risks 
 

3.2.1 The estimated level of council tax income was reviewed at the end of November 
2013 and is based on current and forecast Band D equivalents and non-payment 
rates.  This reflects our most recent experience in terms of the council tax base 
and likely collection rates.  A 1% variation in council tax income amounts to 
approximately £400,000. 
 

3.2.2 The financial settlement for 2014-15 is part of the current financial settlement and a 
further update was announced on 13 March 2014 and is line with our expectations 
and does not change the assumptions that the budget for 2014-15 was based on.  
 

3.2.3 The local government funding for 2015-16 is outwith the current financial 
settlement. As 2015-16 is a new year it is normal for the various indicators used in 
allocating the overall local government finance settlement to individual Council’s to 
be updated.  However, at the COSLA Leaders meeting in September 2013 it was 
proposed that the funding for 2015-16 be on a flat cash basis in addition to the 



funding in relation to the Children and Young Person’s Bill.    The Council have 
now been advised that the indicators will be updated for the 2015-16 settlement 
and this results in an estimated £2.557m less in local government funding from the 
flat cash basis used previously.   
 

3.2.4 One area of risk to funding would be if the Council were deemed not to have met 
the conditions attached to the finance settlement and this is assessed as remote.  
A 1% variation in Scottish Government Funding amounts to around £2m. 
 

3.2.5 At the Council budget meeting in February it was agreed that services have to 
achieve 1% efficiency savings in both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The savings should 
not have a policy implication and therefore officers are given delegated authority to 
develop and secure these savings with progress monitored and reported to the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  The Council have a good track record in 
delivering savings and the progress with the 1% savings target will be monitored 
closely.  A 1% savings target amounts to £1.822m.  A 10% shortfall on this savings 
target would amount to £182,000.   
 

3.2.6 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as a result 
of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling means that 
employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, including any overtime 
or other additional payments that are linked to their job, whilst they are on holiday.  
The full year cost is estimated to be between £200,000 and £300,000.  An 
employee could bring a backdated claim for holiday pay and this is usually limited 
to five years, however, if it is brought as an unlawful deduction for wages claim in 
an employment tribunal, a claim could go back as far as the introduction of the 
Working Time Regulations in 1998.  This has the potential to cost between £1.0m 
and £4.8m. 
 

3.2.7 The Council wide risks noted above in addition to other Council wide risks are 
noted within the table below: 
 

Description Likelihood Financial 
Impact 
£000 

1% variation in Council Tax 
Income 

2 400 

Council has not met the 
conditions attach to the finance 
settlement.  Risk value is 
equivalent to a 1% variation in 
Scottish Government funding. 

1 2,000 

10% shortfall on 1% efficiency 
savings target 

2 182 

Backdating of Holiday Pay 
Entitlement (between 5 years 
and 16 years) 

4 Range of 
1,000 to 4,800 

Employee Pay increase by 1% 
more than budgeted 
 

2 1,000 



Employers NI rate increase by 
2% 

2 2,000 

Employers Superannuation auto 
enrolment into pension scheme. 

5 Range of 200 
to 2,000 

Energy costs increase by 10% 
greater than anticipated 

3 672 

Repairs and Maintenance costs 
increase by 5% 

2 120 

General Inflation at 2% on all 
costs not already inflated. 

3 1,926 

 
 

3.3 Departmental/Service Risks 
 

3.3.1 The detail of each departmental financial risk is included within Appendix 1.  The 
following table provides a summary of the number of risks within each department 
and likelihood category with the financial impact. 
   

No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000

Community 

Services
0 0 5 435 14 2,527 3 1,000 0 0 22 3,962

Customer Services 3 170 6 399 8 1,090 2 90 0 0 19 1,749

Development & 

Infrastructure
2 120 1 10 8 865 2 1,300 0 0 13 2,295

Total 5 290 12 844 30 4,482 7 2,390 0 0 54 8,006

5 - Almost 

Certain
Total

Department
1 - Remote 2 - Unlikely 3 - Possible 4 - Likely

 
 

 
3.3.2 

 
The current top five risks in terms of the financial impact are noted in the table 
below. 
 



SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Adverse weather conditions which require 

greater than budgeted number of gritting 

runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Increased complexity of Older 

People, LD and MH packages.

Level of service demand remains at current 

commitment or increases due to needs 

becoming more complex.

3 950

Adult Care Older People - population 

growth

Growth in elderly population exceeds 

expectation reflected in Demand Pressure 

thereby putting increased demand on 

services. 

3 700

Adult Care Provider Charges - LD & MH Increased provider charges in respect of 

clients with learning disability/mental 

health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care Older People - external 

provider rates

Uncertainty over external provider rates in 

those areas not included in externalisation 

framework agreed by Council. 

4 400

 
 

3.3.3 The current top five risks in terms of the likely impact are noted in the table below.  
 

SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Adverse weather conditions which require 

greater than budgeted number of gritting 

runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Provider Charges - LD & MH Increased provider charges in respect of 

clients with learning disability/mental 

health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care Older People - external 

provider rates

Uncertainty over external provider rates in 

those areas not included in externalisation 

framework agreed by Council. 

4 400

 
 
 

3.4 Changes to Financial Risks since last P&R Report 
 

3.4.1 The changes to the financial risks are summarised as follows: 

 Increased the likelihood on Children’s Residential placements from a 3 to a 4 
and increased the financial impact from £75,000 to £150,000 – this is in line 
with the current estimated budget position. 

 Removed NPDO insurance financial risk – no longer a risk area based on 
current estimates. 

 Combined two planning fee income financial risks together. 

 Removed co-mingled waste collection financial risk.  

 Removed car parking reduced income financial risk as this has been put 
forward as a cost pressure within 2015-16 and forecast as an overspend within 



2014-15. 
 

3.5 Monitoring of Financial Risks 
 

3.5.1 Financial risks will be reviewed and monitored on a two monthly basis and will be 
included in the pack of financial reports submitted to Policy and Resources 
Committee, timescale is noted in the table below. 
 

Date of P&R Committee Financial Risks Reviewed at end of 

30 October 2014 August 

18 December 2014 October 

5 February 2014 December 

19 March 2015 January 

 
 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report summarises the key financial risks facing the Council.  Only 7 out of the 
54 risks are categorised as likely with no risks categorised as almost certain.  The 
financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 
 

5.2 Financial -  The financial value of each risk is included within the 
appendix.    
  

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  Financial risks are detailed within the appendix. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
1 October 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 

RESERVES AND BALANCES – UPDATE AS AT 31 AUGUST 2014 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to advise Members of the overall level of 

reserves held by the Council as well as providing detail on the monitoring of the 
earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  
 

1.2 The Council has a total of £48.526m usable reserves as at the end of 31 March 
2014.  Of this balance, £1.025m relates to Repairs and Renewals Fund, £3.460m 
relates to Capital Funds and the remainder is held in the General Fund, with 
£30.372m of the balance earmarked for specific purposes. 
 

1.3 The Council has a total of £126.299m unusable reserves that are not backed with 
resources.  They are required purely for accounting purposes. 
 

1.4 The General Fund contingency level remains at 1.5% of net expenditure.  The 
estimated surplus over contingency at 31 March 2016 is £10.350m, this is the 
current estimate of the position and this figure is subject to change.  



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 

RESERVES AND BALANCES - UPDATE AS AT 31 AUGUST 2014 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines current balances on all of the Council’s reserves, both usable 

and unusable. It also provides detail on the monitoring of the earmarked balances 
within the General Fund.    
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Types of Reserves 
 

3.1.1 Usable Reserves - Councils have powers to establish certain resource backed 
reserves which can be used to fund expenditure.  The powers of councils to 
establish reserves are laid out in Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1975.  These allow councils to establish a Renewal and Repairs Fund, 
Insurance Fund and Capital Fund. Councils can also establish a Useable Capital 
Receipts Reserve.  The Council must also maintain a General Fund and can 
earmark balances for specific purposes within the General Fund. 
 

3.1.2 Unusable Reserves –Councils are also required to establish certain reserves that 
are not backed by resources. They are required purely for accounting purposes 
and do not represent resources available for councils to utilise. The Pensions 
Reserve, Revaluation Reserve, Capital Adjustment Account, Financial 
Instruments Adjustment Account and Accumulated Absences Account fall into this 
latter category of accounting reserves. 
 

3.2 Reserve Balances At 31 March 2014 
 

3.2.1 The balances on each type of reserve at 31 March 2014 are set out in the table 
below. 
 

Reserve £000 
Unusable Reserves  

Revaluation Reserve 56,113 

Capital Adjustment Account 198,230 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account -4,889 

Pensions Reserve -118,337 

Accumulated Absences Account -4,818 

Total Unusable Reserves 126,299 
Usable Reserves  

Repairs and Renewals Fund 1,025 

Capital Fund 703                                                                                                                  

Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 2,757                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

General Fund 44,041 



Total Usable Reserves 48,526 
Total Reserves 174,825 

 

  

3.2.2 The Revaluation Reserve represents the unrealised gains in the valuation of fixed 
asset. The Capital Adjustment Account represents the difference between 
depreciation based on proper accounting practice and statutory charges for 
financing capital expenditure. The Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 
represents the difference between gains and losses on borrowing and statutory 
capital financing charges. The Pensions Reserve represents the difference 
between pension costs based on proper accounting practice and payments made 
for pension costs. The Accumulated Absences Account represents the costed 
difference between holiday pay entitlement and actual holidays taken at 31 
March. 
 

3.2.3 The Repairs and Renewals Fund was established to support funding of renewal 
and replacement of school equipment.  Schools can only draw on the Repairs and 
Renewals Fund to the extent they have previously paid into the Fund and 
contributions must be contained within schools devolved budgets. 
 

3.2.4 The Capital Fund was established to receive all capital receipts generated by the 
Council and can be used to support the capital plan or meet the principal 
repayments on loan charges. The Council decides as part of the budget process 
each year how it wishes to draw funding from the Capital Fund. 
 

3.2.5 The Usable Capital Receipts Reserve relates to the accumulated unspent capital 
receipts from sale of council houses prior to transfer of the housing stock. The 
reserve forms part of the Council’s Strategic Housing Fund and can only be used 
for investment in social housing. The reserve will be used in accordance with the 
approach to investing in housing agreed by the Council in August 2012. 
 

3.3 General Fund 
 

3.3.1 The General Fund balance at 31 March 2014 can be analysed as follows: 
 

 Balance 
31/03/14 

£000 
Balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2013 46,138 

Reduction to General Fund balance at end of 2013-14 2,097 

Earmarked Balances 30,372 

Contingency allowance at 1.5% of net expenditure 3,658 

Unallocated balance as at 31 March 2014 10,011 
 

  
3.3.2 The General Fund includes balances that the Council has agreed to earmark for 

specific purposes. Some of these earmarked balances will be spent during the 
current financial year and some of them will be held over and spent in later years. 
The table below shows the balance at 31 March 2014, the amount already spent 
and planned to be spent in the current year, the amount to be spent in future 
years and any sums no longer required to be earmarked. Appendix 1 provides 
further details on the breakdown of unspent budget. 
 



Earmarking Category Balance 
31/03/14 

 
 
 

£000 

Drawn-
down to 
2014-15 
Budget 

as at 
31/08/14 

Planned 
Still to 
Spend 

2014-15 
 

£000 

Planned 
Spend 
Future 
Years 

 
£000 

Balance 
no 

Longer 
Required 

£000 

Strategic Housing Fund 7,484 412 0 7,072 0 

Revenue Contribution 
to Capital - Dunoon and 
Campbeltown Schools 

3,000 0 0 3,000 0 

Investment in 
Affordable Housing 

9,500 0 0 9,500 0 

Severance Costs 27 0 0 27 0 

Reserve Committed for 
2014-15 Budget 

326 326 0 0 0 

CHORD 420 0 0 420 0 

DMR – Schools 887 887 0 0 0 

Existing Legal 
Commitments 

196 0 0 196 0 

Unspent Grant 979 190 607 182 0 

Unspent Third Party 
Contribution 

255 15 5 235 0 

Unspent Budget 7,298 817 2,184 3,948 349 

Total 30,372 2,647 2,796 24,580 349 
 

  
3.3.3 The balances no longer required that can be released back into the unallocated 

General Fund are noted below: 

 NPDO £200,000 

 Argyll and Bute Manager Programme £51,083 

 Learning and Development £54,800 

 Corporate Improvement Board Projects £43,500 
 

3.3.4 The earmarked balances noted in paragraph 3.3.3 are all within Customer 
Services.  Due to procurement savings and lower than expected inflation costs 
within School and Public Transport in addition to insurance savings within NPDO, 
the department will be able to progress the projects/initiatives from within their 
current budget for 2014-15 and is therefore able to release the earmarked 
balances back into the unallocated General Fund.   
 

3.3.5 Based on the financial risks analysis there are no proposals to change the general 
fund contingency.  
 

3.3.6 Looking forward, the following forecasts are estimated for the unallocated general 
fund balance. 
 
Unallocated General Fund Forecast £000 
Unallocated balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2014 10,011 

Earmarked funds no longer required 349 

Supplementary estimates previously approved 
(Agreed in 2013-14 for Waverley, £20k in 2013-14, £15k in 2014-
15 and £10k in 2015-16 

-25 

Budgeted Surplus 2014-15 1,020 

Forecast outturn for 2014-15 as at 31 August 2014  -1,348 



Forecast outturn for 2015-16 as at 31 August 2014  343 

Estimated Unallocated balance on General Fund as at 31 March 
2016 

10,350 

 

  
4. CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 The report outlines the overall reserves and balances for the Council covering the 

purpose and level of each reserve.  It also provides detail as to expenditure 
against earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  There is currently an 
estimated surplus over contingency of £10.350m and the Council should consider 
how best to utilise these funds.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 
 

5.2 Financial -  Outlines the balances held with the Council’s usable and 
unusable reserves.  
     

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 
 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 
 

5.6 Risk -  There is currently an estimated surplus over contingency 
of £10.350m. 
 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 

 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
1 October 2014 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Earmarked Reserves breakdown of unspent budget 
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ARGYLL  AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 
 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – 31 August 2014 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This provides an update on the position of the capital budget as at 31 August 
2014. The report provides information on the financial position in respect of 
the capital plan and also the performance in terms of delivery of capital plan 
projects. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Position: 
 

 Current Year to Date – actual expenditure to date is £16,499k 
compared to a budget for the year to date of £14,489k giving rise to an 
over spend for the year to date of £2,010k (-13.9%). 

 Forecast Outturn for 2014-15 – forecast expenditure for the full 
financial year is £47,762k compared to an annual budget of £44,420k 
giving rise to forecast over spend for the year of £3,342k (-7.5%). 

 Total Capital Plan – the forecast total project costs on the total capital 
plan is £210,975k compared to a total budget for all projects of 
£206,085k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the overall capital 
plan of £4,890k (-2.4%). 

 
Project Delivery: 
 

 Asset Sustainability – Out of 165 projects there are 159 projects 
(96%) on track, 5 projects (3%) off track and recoverable and 1 project 
(1%) off track. 

 Service Development - Out of 40 projects there are 28 projects 
(70%) on track and 12 projects (30%) off track but recoverable. 

 Strategic Change – Out of 26 projects there are 19 projects (73%) on 
track, 4 projects (15%) off track and recoverable and 3 projects (12%) 
off track. 
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ARGYLL  AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 
 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – 31 August 2014 
 

2 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This provides an update on the position of the capital budget as at 31 August 
2014. The report provides information on the financial position in respect of 
the capital plan and also the performance in terms of delivery of capital plan 
projects. 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Position: 
 

 Current Year to Date – actual expenditure to date is £16,499k 
compared to a budget for the year to date of £14,489k giving rise to an 
over spend for the year to date of £2,010k (-13.9%). 

 Forecast Outturn for 2014-15 – forecast expenditure for the full 
financial year is £47,762k compared to an annual budget of £44,420k 
giving rise to forecast over spend for the year of £3,342k (-7.5%). 

 Total Capital Plan – the forecast total project costs on the total capital 
plan is £210,975k compared to a total budget for all projects of 
£206,085k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the overall capital 
plan of £4,890k (-2.4%). 

 
Project Delivery: 
 

 Asset Sustainability – Out of 165 projects there are 159 projects 
(96%) on track, 5 projects (3%) off track and recoverable and 1 project 
(1%) off track. 

 Service Development - Out of 40 projects there are 28 projects 
(70%) on track and 12 projects (30%) off track but recoverable. 

 Strategic Change – Out of 26 projects there are 19 projects (73%) on 
track, 4 projects (15%) off track and recoverable and 3 projects (12%) 
off track. 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Note the contents of this financial summary, specifically noting or approving 

the following: 

 

 Overall Project Cost Changes, noted in Appendix 8 

 Project Slippages and Accelerations, noted in Appendix 8 

 Changes in Capital Funding/Available Funding, noted in Appendix 4 

 Update to 2014-15 Capital Plan to reflect above changes, included in 

Appendix 11. 
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4 CURRENT YEAR TO DATE FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Overall Position 
 
Actual expenditure to date is £16,499k compared to a budget for the year to 
date of £14,489k giving rise to an over spend for the year to date of £2,010k 
(-13.9%). 
 
Project/Department Position 
 
The table below shows the year to date expenditure against the year to date 
budget by project type and department: 

 

Project Type:

Year to Date 
Budget     
£'000

Year to Date 
Actual     
£'000

Variance        
£'000

Asset Sustainability 7,275 9,337 (2,062)

Service Development 1,583 1,537 46

Strategic Change 5,631 5,625 6

Total 14,489 16,499 (2,010)

Department:
Year to Date 

Budget     
Year to Date 

Actual     
Variance        

£'000
Customer Services 6,283 7,105 (822)

Development and Infrastructure Services 8,206 9,394 (1,188)

Community Services 0 0 0

Total 14,489 16,499 (2,010)  
 

Material variances are explained in Appendix 1 and there are a number of 
small variances contributing to the year to date over spend. 

 

 
4.3 Chart of YTD Variances 
 

The graph below compares the year to date actual expenditure against the 
year to date budget for departments by project type (Asset Sustainability, 
Service Development and Strategic Change): 
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5 FORECAST OUTTURN 2014-15 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Overall Position 
 
Forecast expenditure for the full financial year is £47,762k compared to an 
annual budget of £44,420k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the year of 
£3,342k (-7.5%). 
 
Project/Department Position 
 
The table shows the forecast expenditure and budget for the year by project 
type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Annual 
Budget             
£'000 

Forecast 
Outturn         

£'000  

Forecast 
Variance          

£'000 
Asset Sustainability 16,553 19,375 (2,822) 

Service Development 4,439 5,705 (1,266) 

Strategic Change 23,428 22,682 746 

Total  44,420 47,762 (3,342) 
Department:       

Customer Services 21,394 22,143 (749) 

Development and 
Infrastructure Services 22,147 25,619 (3,472) 

Community Services 879 0 879 

Total 44,420 47,762 (3,342) 
 

Material variances are explained in Appendix 2 and there are a number of 
smaller variances contributing to the over spend. 

 
5.3 Chart of Forecast Outturn 

 
The graph below shows the forecast outturn position against the full year 
budget for departments by project type: 
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6 TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 
 

6.1 Overall Position 
 
The forecast total project cost on the total capital plan is £210,975 compared to 
a total budget for all projects of £206,085k giving rise to a forecast over spend 
for the overall capital plan of £4,890k (-2.4%).  
 

6.2 Project/Department Position 
 
This table shows the forecast total project cost and the budget for total project 
costs by project type and department: 
 

Project Type:

Capital Plan 
Budget            
£'000

Forecast 
Project 
Costs         
£'000 

Capital 
Plan 

Variance          
£'000

Asset Sustainability 72,015 75,114 (3,099)

Service Development 19,878 22,375 (2,497)

Strategic Change 114,192 113,486 706

Total 206,085 210,975 (4,890)

Department:
Customer Services 105,663 106,558 (895)

Development and Infrastructure Services 99,543 104,417 (4,874)

Community Services 879 0 879

Total 206,085 210,975 (4,890)  
 
Material variances are explained in Appendix 3 and there are a number of 
smaller variances leading to the forecast over spend. 
 

6.3 Chart of Total Project Costs 
 

The graph below shows the total forecast position against full project budget 
for Departments by project type: 
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7 CAPITAL FUNDING ESTIMATES 
 

7.1 The total estimates amount of capital funding available to support the capital 
plan until 2016-17 is as follows: 
 

Year £'000
2014-15 50,185

2015-16 44,218

2016-17 17,833  

7.2 Capital funding has been declining and will continue to decline which will 
have an increasing impact on the level of capital investment that the Council 
will be able to afford going forward. This reduction in funding will increase the 
importance of asset management to ensure that the funding is directed 
towards the assets required for service delivery. 

 
7.3 The table below shows the updated estimate of available capital funding for 

the current year if changes are approved, and estimates of income in future 
years to 2016-17: 

: 

 

 

Approved 
Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 
Capital 

Funding 
Available

Estimated 
Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 
Capital 

Funding 
Available

Estimated 
Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 
Capital 

Funding 
Available

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
General Capital Grant 14,068 0 14,068 12,937 0 12,937 11,000 0 11,000

Transfer to Revenue for Private 

Sector Housing Grant (PSHG)
(1,321) 0 (1,321) (1,321) 0 (1,321) (1,000) 0 (1,000)

Ring Fenced Capital Grant 140 0 140 140 0 140 140 0 140

Grants from Other Bodies 1,310 15 1,325 626 0 626 0 0 0

Capital Receipts 1,334 0 1,334 4,390 0 4,390 7,693 0 7,693

Revenue Contributions 1,155 5 1,160 286 0 286 0 0 0

Reserve Funding Dunoon & 

Campbeltown Schools
3,000 0 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prudential Borrowing 966 595 1,561 30 0 30 0 0 0

Unsupported Borrowing 29,533 (6,617) 22,916 27,130 279 27,409 0 (8,035) (8,035)

Capital Funding 50,185 (6,002) 44,183 44,218 279 44,497 17,833 (8,035) 9,798

44,420 44,310 9,748

(237) 187 50

44,183 44,497 9,798

Capital Expenditure Forecast 47,762 44,310 9,748

Updated Projected 
(Over)/Underspend (3,579) 187 50

Revised Capital Expenditure Budget

Current Year (2014-15) 2015-16 2016-17

Funding 

Opening Capital Expenditure Budget
Recommended Changes to Capital Plan (Financial 

Impact - Appendix 8)
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8 TOTAL PROJECT PERFORMANCE 
 

8.1 Overall Position 
 

There are 231 projects within the Capital Plan, 206 are Complete or On 

Target, 21 are Off Target and Recoverable and 4 are Off Target and a 

Problem. 
 

8.2 Project Position 
 
The table below shows the Performance Status of the Projects in the Capital 

Plan: 

 

Project Type:
Complete/ 

On Target

Off Target/ 

Recoverable

Off Target/ 

Problem Total

Asset Sustainability 159 5 1 165

Service Development 28 12 0 40

Strategic Change 19 4 3 26

Total 206 21 4 231

Department:
Customer Services 173 12 1 186

Development and Infrastructure Services 33 9 3 45

Total 206 21 4 231  
 

Appendices 5, 6 and 7 show the Performance Status of the projects in further 

detail. 

 

8.3 Chart of Performance Status 

 
The graph provides a view of the Performance Status of the Projects included  

in the Capital Plan: 
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9 OFF TRACK PROJECTS 
 

9.1 The Off Track Projects are noted in the table below. Reports are included in 
Appendix 10. 

 

Project Type Project  What is Off 
Track? 

Explanation Action 

Asset 

Sustainability 

Whitegates Project Total 

Expenditure 

Significant 

additional works 

to prevent leaks 

and deal with rot. 

Review overall 

spend in Service 

division. 

Strategic 

Change 

Helensburgh 

Depot 

Rationalisation 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Total 

Expenditure 

Contaminated soil 

was found on the 

site and required 

to be treated 

Contingency fund 

will be used to 

minimise over 

spend. 

Strategic 

Change 

CHORD – 

Helensburgh 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Timescale 

Various factors 

including; poor 

ground conditions 

and enhancement 

to drainage due 

to flooding. 

Matter has been 

escalated and 

meetings held with 

contractor. Road 

closures planned to 

help complete work 

as soon as possible. 

Strategic 

Change 

OBC for 

Dunoon Pier 

Total Project 

Spend 

Loss of external 

income (ERDF) 

and increase in 

structural repair 

works. 

Approval to spend 

£2,830k which 

includes a £350k 

contribution from 

RCGF. 
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10 CHANGES TO CAPITAL PLAN 
 

10.1 The table below shows proposed changes to the Capital Plan at summary 
level. Explanations relating to the specific projects involved can be seen in 
Appendix 8. 

 

Department 2014-15 
£’000 

2015-16 
£’000 

2016-17 
£’000 

Future 
Years 
£’000 

Total 
Capital 

Plan 
£’000 

Explanation 

Asset Sustainability       

Service Development       

Customer & Support 
Services 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Asset Sustainability 15 (15)   0 Acceleration 

Service Development       

Strategic Change       

Facility - Education 15 (15) 0 0 0  
Asset Sustainability (50) 50   0 Slippage 

Service Development       

Strategic Change       

Facility - Non Education (50) 50 0 0 0  
Asset Sustainability       

Service Development       

Strategic Change       

Facility - Dunoon 0 0 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability (202) 152 50  0 Slippage 

Service Development       

Strategic Change       

Roads and Amenity 
Services (202) 152 50 0 0 

 

Service Development       

Strategic Change       

Economic Development 0 0 0 0 0  

       

TOTAL (237) 187 50 0 0  
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APPENDICES 
 

- Appendix 1 – Year to date finance variance explanations 

- Appendix 2 - Forecast Outturn variance explanations 

- Appendix 3 - Total Project finance variance explanations 

- Appendix 4 - Changes to Capital Funding explanations 

- Appendix 5 - Project Performance - Asset Sustainability 

- Appendix 6 - Project Performance - Service Development 

- Appendix 7 - Project Performance - Strategic Change 

- Appendix 8 - Changes to Capital Plan and Financial Impact 

- Appendix 9 - Financial Summary – Overall 

- Financial Summary – DIS 

- Financial Summary – Customer Services 

- Appendix 10 - Off Track Project Reports 

- Appendix 11 - Updated/Revised Capital Plan - Overall 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – Community Services 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – Customer Services 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – DIS 

 

Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
17th September 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 OCTOBER 2014 
  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 31 AUGUST 2014 
 
 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is for noting its sets out the Council’s treasury management position 
for the period 1 July 2014 to 31 August 2014 and includes information on : 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

1.2 The Council has not undertaken or made any repayments of long term debt in 
the period. Due to a reduced Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) of £256m at 
31 March 2014 and a reduction of £10m in the forecast capital expenditure the 
estimated CFR for 31 March 2015 has reduced from £275m to £262m from that 
predicted in the budget at February 2014. 
 

1.3 In respect of investment activity the level of investments have increased by 
£2.4m from £59.2m at 1 July 2014 to £61.6m at 31 August 2014. The rate of 
return achieved was 0.668% which compares favourably with the target of 7 day 
LIBID which was 0.345%. 
 

1.4 On 5th August the Council placed £5m with Goldman Sacs for a period of 6 
months at a rate of 0.745%. Goldman Sacs has a short term rating of A-2 and 
long term rating of A.  
 

  
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

30 OCTOBER 2014 STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 31 AUGUST 2014 
 
  
 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 
 
 

  This report summarises the monitoring as at 31 August 2014 of the Council’s: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The treasury management monitoring report is noted. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

 Overall Borrowing Position 
 

4.1 The table below details the estimated capital financing requirement (CFR) and 
compares this with the estimated level of external debt at the 31 March 2014. 
The CFR represents the underlying need for the Council to borrow to fund its 
fixed assets and accumulated capital expenditure. 
 

 
 

4.2 Borrowing is currently estimated to be below the CFR for the period to 31 March 
2014.  This reflects the approach taken to minimise surplus cash on deposit in 
order to avoid overdue exposure to investment / credit worthiness risks.  
However if it becomes clear that longer term interest rates are due to increase 
significantly the position will be reviewed to ensure the Council locks in funding 
at low interest rates.   
 

Forecast Budget Forecast Forecast

2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
£000's £000's £000's £000's

CFR at 1 April 256,463 258,871 262,499 278,154

Net Capital Expenditure 24,477 34,809 27,439 (8,035)

Less Loans Fund Principal Repayments (18,441) (18,441) (11,784) (10,784)

Estimated CFR 31 March 262,499 275,239 278,154 259,335
Less Funded by NPDO (79,603) (79,603) (78,055) (76,507)

Estimated Net CFR 31 March 182,896 195,636 200,099 182,828

Estimated External Borrowing at 31 March 161,235 161,315 169,315 177,315

Gap 21,661 34,321 30,784 5,513



 
4.3 The Council’s estimated net capital financing requirement at the 31 August 2014 

is £182.896m. The table below shows how this has been financed.  Whilst 
borrowing is less than CFR there are substantial internal balances (mainly the 
General Fund) of which £62m is currently invested.  
 

 
 

 Borrowing Activity 
 

4.4 The table below summarises the borrowing and repayment transactions in the 
period 1 July 2014 to 31 August 2014. 
 

 
 

4.5 No local bonds were repaid in the period 1 July 2014 to 31 August 2014.   
 

4.6 No new local bonds were taken out in the period 1 July 2014 to 31 August 2014. 
 

4.7 The table below summarises the movement in level and rate of temporary 
borrowing at the start and end of the period. Owing to the levels of internal 
balances and surplus cash temporary borrowing has been minimal. 
 

 
 

 Investment Activity 
 

4.8 The average rate of return achieved on the Council’s investments to 31th August 
2014  was 0.668% compared to the average LIBID rate for the same period of 
0.345% which demonstrates that the Council is achieving a reasonable rate of 
return on its cash investments. At the 31 August 2014 the Council had £62m of 
short term investment at an average rate of 0.668%. The table below details the 
counterparties that the investments were placed with, the maturity date, the 
interest rate and the credit rating applicable for each of the counterparties. 
 

Position 
at 

30/06/2014

Position 
at 

31/08/2014
£000's £000's

Loans 161,221 161,235

Internal Balances 91,236 83,276

Less Investments & Deposits (59,229) (61,615)

Total 193,228 182,896

Actual
£000's

External Loans Repaid 1st July 2014 to 

31st August 2014 0

Borrowing undertaken 1st July 2014 to 

31st August 2014 14

Net Movement in External Borrowing 14

£000s % Rate
Temp borrowing at 30th June 2014 1,351 0.30%

Temp borrowing at 31st August 2014 1,363 0.30%



 
 

4.09 All investments and deposits are in accordance with the Council’s approved list 
of counterparties and within the limits and parameters defined in the Treasury 
Management Practices. The counterparty list is constructed based on 
assessments by leading credit reference agencies adjusted for additional market 
information available in respect of counterparties. 
 

4.11 On 5th August the Council placed £5m with Goldman Sacs for a period of 6 
months at a rate of 0.745%. Goldman Sacs has a short term rating of A-2 and 
long term rating of A.  
 

4.15 The current market conditions have made investment decisions more difficult as 
the number of counterparties which meet the Council’s parameters has reduced 
making it harder to achieve reasonable returns while limiting the exposure to any 
one institution. 
 

4.16 In response to the low investment returns available in the market and the 
reduced likelihood of increases in base rate it has been decided to place fixed 
deposits with the part nationalised banks for periods up to 12 months to increase 
returns without significantly increasing the risks associated with the investments. 
 

  
 Prudential Indicators 

 
4.18 The prudential indicators for 2013-14 are attached in appendix 1. 

Counterparty Maturity Amount 
£000s

Interest 
Rate

Rating

Bank of Scotland Instant 

Access

3,000 0.40%

Bank of Scotland 31/10/2014 5,000 0.98%

Bank of Scotland 16/12/2014 5,000 0.98%

Bank of Scotland 07/01/2015 5,000 0.95%

Bank of Scotland 23/01/2015 5,000 0.95%

Royal Bank of Scotland Instant 

Access

50 0.25% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term A-

Clydesdale Bank Instant 

Access

4,565 0.50% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term 

BBB+

Goldman Sachs 05/02/2015 5,000 0.75% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term A

Handelsbanken 35 Day

Notice

20,000 0.65% Short Term 

A-1+, Long 

Term AA-

Santander Instant 

Access

9,000 0.40% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

Total 61,615

Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A



5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The Council has taken no new long term borrowing or made any repayments 
during the three months to 31 August 2014. The investment returns were 
0.668% which is above the target of 0.345%. During the period the credit 
methodology used by Capita Asset Services but this had no impact on the 
Council’s counterparties. 
 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 Policy – None. 
6.2 Financial -  None 
6.3 Legal -  None. 
6.4 HR -  None. 
6.5 Equalities -  None. 
6.6 Risk -  None. 
6.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Dick Walsh Council Leader and Policy Lead for Strategic Finance 
 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604151. 
 
Appendix 1 – Prudential Indicators 
 
  



 

APPENDIX 1 : PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
(1).  EXTRACT FROM BUDGET AND RENT SETTING REPORT

Original 
Estimate

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Outturn

Capital Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
    Non - HRA 50,185 44,183 44,497 9,798

    TOTAL 50,185 44,183 44,497 9,798

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream
    Non - HRA 10.98% 10.98% 8.24% 7.96%

Net borrowing requirment
    brought forward 1 April * 258,871 258,871 262,499 278,154

    carried forward 31 March * 275,239 262,499 278,154 259,335

    in year borrowing requirement 16,368 3,628 15,655 (18,819)

In year Capital Financing Requirement
    Non - HRA 16,368 3,628 15,655 (18,819)

    TOTAL 16,368 3,628 15,655 (18,819)

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March 
    Non - HRA 275,239 262,499 278,154 259,335

    TOTAL 275,239 262,499 278,154 259,335

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions £   p £   p £   p £   p

   Increase in Council Tax (band D) per annum 53.55 69.61 60.04 (17.57)

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
(2).  TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS £'000 £'000 £'000

Authorised limit for external debt - 
    borrowing 203,000 220,000 205,000

    other long term liabilities 81,000 80,000 78,000

     TOTAL 284,000 300,000 283,000

Operational boundary for external debt - 
     borrowing 198,000 215,000 200,000

     other long term liabilities 78,000 77,000 75,000

     TOTAL 276,000 292,000 275,000

Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure

    Principal re fixed rate borrowing 195% 190% 190%

Upper limit for variable rate exposure

    Principal re variable rate borrowing 60% 60% 60%

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 days £20m £20m £20m

     (per maturity date)

Maturity structure of new fixed rate borrowing during 2014/15
        under 12 months 

       12 months and within 24 months

        24 months and within 5 years

        5 years and within 10 years

        10 years and above

upper limit lower limit

30% 0%

30% 0%

30% 0%

40% 0%

80% 0%
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